risk profile that is less sensitive than one year ago to rate changes and is now at a nearly rate-neutral position for net interest income, based on static
balance sheet assumptions over the next two years. For the quarter ended September 30, 2020, the increased sensitivity in the EVE risk metric is the result
of an increase in fixed-rate assets on the balance sheet relative to fixed-rate liabilities and a change in the model used to perform the calculation. A portion
of the increased sensitivity is due to portfolio structural changes as we now have a higher percentage of assets invested in fixed-rate loans and highly liquid
fixed-rate securities. In addition, several changes to the EVE calculation methodology have been made since second quarter 2019 that have caused the
ratios presented below to increase. Significant changes in methodology have occurred with the recent implementation of a new asset and liability model,
which offers capabilities to model the expected cashflows of our Private Education Loan portfolio more precisely. These changes have lengthened the
projected remaining weighted average lives of our education loan assets. Further duration increases have occurred due to COVID-19, with projections of
slightly slower prepayments on the student loan portfolio.

108

September 30,
2020 2019

+300
Basis Points

+100
Basis Points

-100
Basis Points

+300
Basis Points

+100
Basis Points

-100
Basis Points

EAR - Shock -0.4% -0.0% N/A +3.5% +1.2% -1.1%
EAR - Ramp -0.0% +0.1% N/A +3.2% +0.9% -0.7%
EVE -15.6% -5.2% N/A -5.4% -2.0% +2.2%

In the preceding tables, the interest rate sensitivity analysis reflects the balance sheet mix of fully variable LIBOR-based loans, and fully variable
funding, including brokered CDs that have been converted to LIBOR through derivative transactions. The analysis assumes that retail MMDAs and retail
savings balances, while relatively sensitive to interest rate changes, will not correlate 100 percent to the full interest rate shocks or ramps. Also considered
is (i) the impact of FFELP Loans, which receive floor income in low interest rate environments, and will therefore not reprice fully with interest rate shocks